

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SANDCHASE CODY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

A. Fitzgerald Hall, Esq.
Federal Defender

Michelle R. Yard, Counsel of Record
Federal Defender's Office
Appellate Division
201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Florida Bar No. 0014085
Email: Michelle_Yard@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Related Proceedings.....	ii
List of Parties.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Petition.....	1
Opinion and Order Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Relevant Provisions	2
Statement.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	6
I. Legal Background	6
II. The Circuits are split on the question presented.....	6
III. In the Fourth and Sixth Circuits, a movant does not need a certificate of appealability to appeal a district court's choice of remedy	7
IV. In the Eleventh Circuit, a movant needs a certificate of appealability to appeal a district court's choice of remedy.....	10
V. The Eleventh Circuit's ruling is wrong	11
VI. The question presented is vital because it involves the supervisory powers of federal appellate courts	12
VII. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict	12
Conclusion.....	13

Appendix

Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>United States v. Sandchase Cody</i> , 998 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2021)	A
Amended Order Granting In Part Motion to Vacate and Denying COA, <i>Sandchase Cody v. United States</i> , 8:16-cv-1790 (M.D. Fla. 2019)	B
Amended Judgment, <i>United States v. Sandchase Cody</i> , 8:10-cr-35 (M.D. Fla. 2019)	C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ajan v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 334 (1963)	6, 8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2788 (2010)	10, 11
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	5
<i>Sandchase Cody v. United States</i> , 8:16-cv-1790-T-27CPT (M.D. Fla. 2019)	v
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 446 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 2021 WL 4891726 (6th Cir. Oct. 20, 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Cody</i> , 998 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Futch</i> , 518 F.3d 887 (2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lafayette</i> , 337 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Sanchase Cody</i> , 8:10-cr-35-T-27TBM (M.D. Fla. 2019)	v
Statutes	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	9

Statutes	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	3, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2252(c).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	2, 9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(B)	7, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b)	i, 3, 6, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	4
Other	Page(s)
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(c)	3
